Ann. Geophys., 27, 2215–2224, 2009
© Author(s) 2009. This work is distributed under
the Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 License.
Annales
Geophysicae
The structure of an earthward propagating magnetic flux rope early
in its evolution: comparison of methods

Solar Wind, in: American Institute of Physics Conference Series,
edited by: Suess, S. T., Gary, G. A., and Nerney, S. F., vol. 471 of
American Institute of Physics Conference Series, p. 745, 1999.
Hasegawa, H., Sonnerup, B. U.Ö., Klecker, B., Paschmann, G.,
Dunlop, M. W., and R̀eme, H.: Optimal reconstruction of mag-
netopause structures from Cluster data, Ann. Geophys., 23, 973–
982, 2005,http://www.ann-geophys.net/23/973/2005/.
Hasegawa, H., Sonnerup, B. U.Ö., Owen, C. J., Klecker, B.,
Paschmann, G., Balogh, A., and Rème, H.: The structure of flux
transfer events recovered from Cluster data, Ann. Geophys., 24,
603–618, 2006,http://www.ann-geophys.net/24/603/2006/.
Hasegawa, H., Nakamura, R., Fujimoto, M., Sergeev, V. A., Lucek,
E. A., Rème, H., and Khotyaintsev, Y.: Reconstruction of a bipo-
lar magnetic signature in an earthward jet in the tail: Flux rope or
3D guide-field reconnection?, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics),
112, 11206, doi:10.1029/2007JA012492, 2007.
Hau, L.-N. and Sonnerup, B. U.̈O.: Two-dimensional coherent
structures in the magnetopause: Recovery of static equilibria
from single-spacecraft data, J. Geophys. Res., 104, 6899–6918,
doi:10.1029/1999JA900002, 1999.
Henderson, P. D., Owen, C. J., Alexeev, I. V., Slavin, J., Fazakerley,
A. N., Lucek, E., and R̀eme, H.: Cluster observations of flux rope
structures in the near-tail, Ann. Geophys., 24, 651–666, 2006,

Physics of the Magnetopause, p. 139, 1995.
Lepping, R. P. and Behannon, K. W.: Magnetic field directional
discontinuities. I – Minimum variance errors, J. Geophys. Res.,
85, 4695–4703, doi:10.1029/JA085iA09p04695, 1980.
Lepping, R. P., Burlaga, L. F., and Jones, J. A.: Magnetic field struc-
ture of interplanetary magnetic clouds at 1 AU, J. Geophys. Res.,
95, 11957–11965, 1990.
Lui, A. T. Y., Zheng, Y., Zhang, Y., Livi, S., R̀eme, H., Dunlop, M.
W., Gustafsson, G., Mende, S. B., Mouikis, C., and Kistler, L.
M.: Cluster observation of plasma flow reversal in the magneto-
tail during a substorm, Ann. Geophys., 24, 2005–2013, 2006,
Lui, A. T. Y., Dunlop, M. W., R̀eme, H., Kistler, L. M., Gustafsson,
G., and Zong, Q.-G.: Internal structure of a magnetic flux rope
from Cluster observations, Geophys. Res. Lett., 34, 7102, doi:
10.1029/2007GL029263, 2007.
Lundquist, S.: Magnetohydrostatic fields, Ark. Fys. 2, 361–365,
1950.
McClymont, A. N. and Craig, I. J. D.: The structure and stability of
coronal magnetic fields, Sol. Phys., 113, 131–134, 1987.
Miyashita, Y., Machida, S., and Kamide, Y., et al.: A state-of-the-
art picture of substorm-associated evolution of the near-Earth
magnetotail obtained from superposed epoch analysis, J. Geo-
phys. Res., 114, A01211, doi:10.1029/2008JA013225, 2009.
Möstl, C., Miklenic, C., Farrugia, C. J., Temmer, M., Veronig, A.,
Galvin, A. B., Vřsnak, B., and Biernat, H. K.: Two-spacecraft
reconstruction of a magnetic cloud and comparison to its solar
source, Ann. Geophys., 26, 3139–3152, 2008,
Möstl, C., Farrugia, C. J., Miklenic, C., Temmer, M., , Galvin,
A. B., Luhmann, J. G., Kilpua, E. K. J., Leitner, M., Nieves-
Chinchilla, T., Veronig, A., and Biernat, H. K.: Multi-spacecraft
recovery of a magnetic cloud and its origin from magnetic re-
connection on the Sun, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics), 114,
A04102, doi:10.1029/2008JA013657, 2009.
Nagai, T., Fujimoto, M., Nakamura, R., Baumjohann, W., Ieda, A.,
Shinohara, I., Machida, S., Saito, Y., and Mukai, T.: Solar wind
control of the radial distance of the magnetic reconnection site
in the magnetotail, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics), 110, 9208,
doi:10.1029/2005JA011207, 2005.
Nakamura, R., Baumjohann, W., Mouikis, C., Kistler, L. M.,
Runov, A., Volwerk, M., Asano, Y., V̈orös, Z., Zhang, T. L.,
Klecker, B., R̀eme, H., and Balogh, A.: Spatial scale of high-
speed flows in the plasma sheet observed by Cluster, Geo-
phys. Res. Lett., 31, 9804, doi:10.1029/2004GL019558, 2004.
Pedersen, A., D́ecŕeau, P., Escoubet, C.-P., Gustafsson, G., Laakso,
www.ann-geophys.net/27/2215/2009/ Ann. Geophys., 27, 2215–2224, 2009

Joly, O., Cros, A., Cuvilo, J., Ducay, F., Garbarowitz, Y., Medale,
J. L., et al.: First multispacecraft ion measurements in and
near the Earths magnetosphere with the identical Cluster ion
spectrometry (CIS) experiment, Ann. Geophys., 19, 1303–1354,
2001,http://www.ann-geophys.net/19/1303/2001/.
Robert, P., Dunlop, M. W., Roux, A., and Chanteur, G.: Accuracy
of current density determination, in Analysis Methods for Multi-
Spacecraft Data, ed. G. Paschmann and P. W. Daly, ESA SR-001;
Noordwijk: ESA), p. 395, 1998.
Schindler, K.: A theory of the substorm mechanism., J. Geo-
phys. Res., 79, 2803–2810, 1974.
Semenov, V. S., Penz, T., Ivanova, V. V., Sergeev, V. A., Biernat,
H. K., Nakamura, R., Heyn, M. F., Kubyshkin, I. V., and Ivanov,
I. B.: Reconstruction of the reconnection rate from Cluster mea-
surements: First results, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics), 110,
11217, doi:10.1029/2005JA011181, 2005.
Shirataka, N., Fujimoto, M., Hasegawa, H., and TanDokoro, R.:
Reproducing the bipolar magnetic signature at the jet lead-
ing edge by three-dimensional reconnection with nonzero guide
field, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics), 111, 7201, doi:10.1029/

Snekvik, K., Haaland, S., Østgaard, N., Hasegawa, H., Nakamura,
R., Takada, T., Juusola, L., Amm, O., Pitout, F., Rème, H.,
Klecker, B., and Lucek, E. A.: Cluster observations of a field
aligned current at the dawn flank of a bursty bulk flow, Ann. Geo-
phys., 25, 1405–1415, 2007,
Sonnerup, B. U. O. and Cahill, Jr., L. J.: Magnetopause Structure
and Attitude from Explorer 12 Observations, J. Geophys. Res.,
72, 171–183, 1967.
Sonnerup, B. U.Ö. and Teh, W.-L.: Reconstruction of two-
dimensional coherent MHD structures in a space plasma: The
theory, J. Geophys. Res. (Space Physics), 113, 5202, doi:10.
1029/2007JA012718, 2008.
Sonnerup, B. U.̈O., Hasegawa, H., and Paschmann, G.: Anatomy
of a flux transfer event seen by Cluster, Geophys. Res. Lett., 31,
11803, doi:10.1029/2004GL020134, 2004.
Sonnerup, B. U.Ö., Hasegawa, H., Teh, W.-L., and Hau, L.-N.:
Grad-Shafranov reconstruction: An overview, J. Geophys. Res.
(Space Physics), 111, 9204, doi:10.1029/2006JA011717, 2006.
Walsh, A. P., Fazakerley, A. N., Wilson, R. J., Alexeev, I. V., Hen-
derson, P. D., Owen, C. J., Lucek, E., Carr, C., and Dandouras,
I.: Near-simultaneous magnetotail flux rope observations with
Cluster and Double Star, Ann. Geophys., 25, 1887–1897, 2007,
Zhang, Y. C., Liu, Z. X., Shen, C., Fazakerley, A., Dunlop, M.,
Rème, H., Lucek, E., Walsh, A. P., and Yao, L.: The magnetic
structure of an earthward-moving flux rope observed by Cluster
in the near-tail, Ann. Geophys., 25, 1471–1476, 2007,
Zong, Q.-G., Fritz, T. A., Pu, Z. Y., Fu, S. Y., Baker, D. N.,
Zhang, H., Lui, A. T., Vogiatzis, I., Glassmeier, K.-H., Korth,
A., Daly, P. W., Balogh, A., and Reme, H.: Cluster observations
of earthward flowing plasmoid in the tail, Geophys. Res. Lett.,
31, 18803, doi:10.1029/2004GL020692, 2004.
Ann. Geophys., 27, 2215–2224, 2009 www.ann-geophys.net/27/2215/2009/